risk variables on the company’s result and equity. To determine the impact of these risk variables on the

financial instruments, the effects of hypothetical changes in the risk variables on the market values and

cash flows of the financial instruments in question must be determined as of the reporting date.

The Salzgitter Group is exposed to a variety of financial risks. In terms of the sensitivity analysis under

IFRS 7, these are interest rate risks, exchange rate risks and other price risks. For the interest rate risks,

the sensitivity analysis assumes a change of 100 basis points in the market interest rate. In the case of

exchange rate risks, a fluctuation of 10% in the respective functional currencies of the Group compa-

nies against the foreign currencies is assumed. The other price risks arise for the Salzgitter Group from

changes in raw materials prices or stock market indices. In this area, the effects of a change in the

respective price listings are calculated at 10%. The sensitivities were determined by banks or by means

of internal calculations using acknowledged methods (e.g. Black-Scholes, Heath-Jarrow-Morton). The

portfolio of financial instruments as of the reporting date is representative of the financial year as

a whole.

B Consolidated Annual Financial Statements/Notes V. Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements of Salzgitter AG 278 279

C
o

n
so

lid
at

ed
 A

n
n

ua
l

Fi
n

an
ci

al
 S

ta
te

m
en

ts

31/12/2007 in T€ Affecting Affecting Total Affecting Affecting Total
result equity result equity

Degree of sensitivity +10% +10% +10% –10% –10% –10%

USD –27,107 23,202 –3,905 46,930 –27,362 19,568

GBP 3,459 303 3,762 –4,402 –181 – 4,583

Other currencies 83 803 886 33 –943 –910

Currency sensitivities –23,565 24,308 743 42,561 –28,486 14,075

Degree of sensitivity +100 bp +100 bp +100 bp –100 bp –100 bp –100 bp

Interest rate sensitivities 7,150 – 7,150 –7,155 – –7,155

Degree of sensitivity +10% +10% +10% –10% –10% –10%

Other price sensitivities –6,129 – –6,129 6,258 – 6,258

31/12/2006 in T€ Affecting Affecting Total Affecting Affecting Total
result equity result equity

Degree of sensitivity +10% +10% +10% –10% –10% –10%

USD –20,835 –4,488 –25,323 35,703 2,362 38,065

GBP 1,854 237 2,091 –1,815 –233 –2,048

Other currencies 378 – 378 –452 – –452

Currency sensitivities –18,603 –4,251 –22,854 33,436 2,129 35,565

Degree of sensitivity +100 bp +100 bp +100 bp –100 bp –100 bp –100 bp

Interest rate sensitivities 9,325 – 9,325 –9,441 – –9,441

Degree of sensitivity +10% +10% +10% –10% –10% –10%

Other price sensitivities 2,286 – 2,286 –2,286 – –2,286

in T€ FY 2007

Purchase price paid in cash (up to first-time consolidation) 392,171

Cash available in the acquired companies  –23,256

Purchase price paid in cash (after first-time consolidation) 21,328

Cash outflow as a result of acqusitions 390,243

(43) Notes to the Cash Flow Statement

In accordance with IAS 7, the cash flow statement depicts the development in cash flows for the finan-

cial years 2007 and 2006, broken down into inflows and outflows of funds from current operating,

investment and financing activities. The cash flow statement is derived from the consolidated financial